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FROM ONE POET TO ANOTHER

1. ARNIGIO, Bartolomeo. Rime dellArnigio per la illlustre] signora
Claudia Martinenga. Brescia, Giovanni Battista Bozzola, 15066.

4to, fI. [38]; woodcut grotesque cartouche to title, higtoriated woodcut initials;
inconsequential small wormhole to inner margin of the final three leaves, title and a
few leaves slightly spotted, quire F a little browned, neatly repaired closed tear to last
leaf; a very good copy in later carta rustica; contemporary ink inscription ‘Dono dell
autore fatto a me Antonio Beffa de’ Negrini’ to title (see below), with his
transcription of a sonnet by Arnigio on the final blank. £1750

First edition of Bartolomeo Arnigio’s colle&tion of poems addressed to Claudia
Martinengo, wife to Ludovico Martinengo della Pallata, an important
association copy presented by the author to fellow poet Antonio Beffa Negrini.

The poems, composed in the tradition of Petrarch’s lyric verse, celebrate the divine
essence of womanly beauties with much recourse to the Petrarchan imagery
revolving around eyes and hands, light, arrows and seawaves. Bartolomeo Arnigio
(d. 1577) was of humble origins, born in Brescia to a farrier; his merits and
Martinengo’s patronage earned him the chance to study medicine in Padua, and to
return to his native city a publicly recognized intellectual, and a le¢turer in
philosophy. He went on to publish an important emblem book, Rime de gli
Academici Occulti con le loro imprese et discorsi (Brescia, Vincenzo di Sabbio, 1568).

Provenance: This copy was given by the author to his friend Antonio Beffa
Negrini (1532-1602), the poet, scholar, and lawyer in Mantua, who published his
own book of verse in the same year. The sonnet by Arnigio recorded by Beffa
Negrini at the end of the volume is a charming verse evocation of the silent night of
Christmas.

OCLC finds two copies in the US (California, Yale) and one in the UK (V&A).
EDIT16 3074.






2. AUBREY, John. Miscellanies, upon the following Subjects. 1. Day-Fatality.
II. Local-Fatality. III. Ostenta. IV. Omens. V. Dreams. VI. Apparitions.
VII. Voices. VIIL Impulses. IX. Knockings. X. Blows Invisible.
XI. Prophesies. XII. Marvels. XIII. Magick. XIV. Transportation in the
Air. XV. Visions in a Beril, or Glass. XVI. Converse with Angels and Spirits.
XVII. Corps-Candles in Wales.  XVIII. Oracles. XIX. Exstasie.
XX. Glances of Love / Envy. XXI. Second-Sighted Persons. XXII. The
Discovery of two Murders by an Apparition ... THe second Edition,
with large Addit ions. To which is preFixed, some Account of his Life.
London: Printed for A. Bettewsorth, and J. Battley ... J. Pemberton ... and
E. Curll ...1721.

8vo, pp. [2], x, [4], 236, [2 (blank)], [16 (two 8-page catalogues of books published
by Curll, not called for by ESTC)], with an engraved plate; a very good copy in
contemporary calf; se&ion of leather cut away from upper board; ownership
inscriptions to title and elsewhere of Thomas Meyricke (1726), Evan Owen, Robert
Gryftydd (1735), manuscript medical receipt againgt colic ascribed to Dr Garth on
the lower pastedown. £750

Second edition, enlarged, of Aubrey’s entertaining colleGtion of folk history,
superstitions, and gossip, the only book he completed, first published in 1696.
The topics he tackles in this work of ‘hermetick philosophy’ include ‘omens and
prophecies, dreams and apparitions, day fatality and second sight, all of which he
was concerned to explore and explain, verify or discredit’ (ODNB). It is a work rich
in curious information: there are charms to cure agues or the bite of a mad dog, spells
to summon a vision of your future spouse on St Agnes’s Eve, and advice on the
interpretation of dreams.

The posthumous second edition is taken from ‘a printed copy ... corrected for the
Press by Mr. Aubrey’ and sent with a covering letter to the bookseller Awnsham
Churchill, dated 1 June 1697, less than a week before Aubrey's death. Churchill did
not however produce the revised edition, and at his posthumous book-sale (26 July
1720) the marked-up exemplar was purchased and employed by four joint-
publishers, including Bettesworth and Curll. The new material is indicated by
asterisks in the index and the 1721 printing is deservedly considered the standard
text of the work. At the front is added a short life of Aubrey.



TIME AND TIDE IN THE EIGHTH CENTURY

3. BEDE, the Venerable, Saint. Bedac presbyteri Anglosaxonis, monachi
benedicti, viri literatissimi opuscula cumplura de temporum ratione
diligenter castigata: atq[ue] illustrata veteribus quibusdam annotationibus
una cum scholiis in obscuriores aliquot locos, authore Iohanne Nouiomago.
Nunc primum inuenta ac in lucem emissa ... Cologne, Johannes Prael for
Peter Quentel, May 1537.

Folio, ff. [14], 18, [6], 30, XXXI-CXXVI, [4]; erratic pagination; with woodcut
Prael device to colophon and 33 woodcut diagrams in text, woodcut initials;
substantial marginal worming (touching only a few letters), a little foxing and
toning; otherwise a very good copy in sixteenth-century French red morocco, gilt
arabesque block to centre of each board, single gilt filet borders, $pine blind-ruled in
compartments with gilt floral centrepiece in each, guards of eleventh-century
manuscript waste (see below); short éplits to joints, tailcap neatly repaired, corners
minimally bumped, worming to rear endpapers; annotations to aé', eighteenth-
century printed booklabel with name erased to upper pastedown, bookplate of the
master printer Pierre Lallier (1946-2021) loosely inserted. £3750

First illustrated edition (second overall) of Bede’s two principal scientific and
computistical works De natura rerum and De temporum ratione, with
commentary by the Dutch scholar Joannes Noviomagus (1494-1570), a very
good copy in an attractive French binding.



In ¢pite of never travelling more than fifty miles from the Northumbrian
monasteries of Wearmouth and Jarrow, Bede (673/4-735) was one of the greatest
scholars of the Anglo-Saxon age. On the nature of things and On the reckoning of time
were first printed at Basel by Heinrich Petri in 1529, but appear here for the first
time with woodcut illustrations, including a world map to d1".

The De natura rerum, written around 700, is Bede’s great synthesis of cosmography
and physical science, drawn from Isidore, Suetonius, and Pliny the Younger, as well
as from Bede’s own observations on tides from the shores of Northumberland.
‘[Bede] first stated the tidal principal of “establishment of port”, which has been
described ... as the only original formulation of nature to be made in the West for
some cight centuries’ (DSB). Composed around 725, De temporum ratione is the
foundation text for the Western calendar. Bede explains and promotes the
suggestion that years should be numbered from the birth of Chrit, anno domini.
‘Bede’s greatest practical effet was on the Western calendar. His decisions
(beginning the year, calculation of Easter, names of days and months, calculations of
eras, and so forth) in most instances finally determined usage that was only refined,

not changed, by Gregorian reform’ (ibid.).

‘Chapter 35 of Bede’s De temporum ratione is the locus classicus of the concept of the
“ages of man’, the medieval division of human life into a number of distin& periods
best known to us today through the $peech on the “seven ages of man” by Jaques in
Shakespeare’s As You Like It (A& 11, scene 7). Most ancient and medieval writers
thought of human life not as a continuous development but instead as pun&uated
by a number of sudden changes from one “age” to the next ... Bede was the first
Englishman to describe the theory of the four “ages of man™ (G.J. Whitrow, Time in
History).

The binding incorporates fragments from an eleventh-century Latin Biblical
commentary (likely French), with text, including part of a large decorated initial,

visible on a stub facing the title, and beneath the rear pastedown.

Adams B-448; USTC 615412; VD16 B-1440; cf. Tomash & Williams B123.






4 BEUST, Joachim von. Orthodoxa enarratio evangeliorum, quae diebus
dominicis, et san&orum festis in ecclesia Dei explicantur ... Leipzig, Michael
Lantzenberger, 1592.

8vo, pp. [32], 926, [30]; lightly browned with a small wormhole through front
matter (affe&ing one or two characers at mogt), light dampstaining throughout
causing tears to A1, A2, and final page of index; bound in contemporary panel-
stamped pigskin over wooden boards with portraits of Martin Luther and Philip
Melanchthon, clasps to fore-edge; dampstain to lower edge causing wear to upper
board, one clasp no longer functioning; nineteenth-century German ownership
stamp (‘Bibliothek der Kirche zu St. Nicola[...]’) to front free endpaper. £275

Second edition, first published the year before, of a work on Gospel exegesis for
feast days, by one of the most successful postillators of the age. Like several other
postillators, Joachim von Beust (1522~1597) was a layman with a prominent public
role, being a jurit, a diplomat, advisor to the Elector of Saxony, and then professor
at Wittenberg.

VD16 finds three copies only in Germany (Berlin, Leipzig, Herzog
August Bibliothek). No copies located outside Continental Europe.



INDONESIAN PARROTS

5 BONAPARTE, Charles-Lucien, Prince. On the trichoglossine genus of
parrots, Eos, with the description of two new $pecies. London, Zoological
Society, 1850.

8vo, pp. 6, [2 (blank)], with three hand-coloured lithographic plates of parrots;

stitched as issued, the plates loosely inserted; some minor soiling on title. £750

Presentation copy of this rare offprint from the Proceedings of the Zoological
Society of London, 12 February 1850, inscribed:

‘Offert par l'auteur & Madame Remark en souvenir des aimables moments qu’il a
passé aupres d’elle et de son mari avec lequel il sympathise sur plus d'un point et de
lentretien duquel il a recueilli tant de Plaisir et d’instruction. Wiesbaden 24
Sept. 1852. C L Bonaparte..

Charles-Lucien Bonaparte (1803-1857), son of Napoleon’s younger brother Lucien
and Alexandrine de Bleschamps, was a renowned naturalist and ornithologist. The
present work describes for the first time two colourful species of lory found in
Indonesia.

‘Bonaparte’s chief significance for the history of science is his pioneering work in
systematics. His intimate knowledge of the animals of the New World as well as of
Europe enabled him to understand comparative zoology far better than most of his
scientific contemporaries. And this greater understanding meant that his schemes of
classification of birds and other animals anticipated later systems based more
consciously upon evolutionary theory’ (M.]. Brodhead, “The work of Charles Lucien
Bonaparte in America’ in Proceedings of the American Philosophical Society 122, no. 4

(1978), pp- 198-203).



‘A BETTER LATIN POET THAN TIBULLUS’

6. BOURNE, Vincent. Poematia, Latine partim reddita, Partim scripta: a V.
Bourne, Collegii Trinitatis apud Cantabrigienses aliquando Socio. Quarto
edita. London, ]. Bettenham for B. Barker, 1750.

12mo, pp. [4],246, [13], [1 (blank)]; partially printed in parallel Latin and English
on facing pages, richly ornamented with large woodcut head- and tailpieces
throughout, factotum initials; a few light marginal spots, but a very good copy; in
contemporary calf, $pine gilt in compartments with gilt red morocco lettering-piece,
edges speckled red; a little rubbedand bumped at extremities, short $plit to upper
joint, front free endpaper neatly removed at an early date; ink ownership inscription
Tn. Gaskarth E: Coll: Reg : Oxon 1759 / Vigilia, Ora, Labora’ to front flyleaf,
nineteenth-century bookplate of the Earl of Suffolk and Berkshire to upper
pastedown (Franks 15488). £350

Fourth edition of the colleted Latin poems of the schoolmaster Vincent
Bourne (1695-1747), described by his former pupil William Cowper as ‘a
better Latin poet than Tibullus, Propertius, Ausonius, or any of the Writers’.

Vincent Bourne (1695-1747), celebrated as one of the most popular English Latin
poets, who ‘managed to unshackle neo-Latin verse from outright imitation of the
classics' (ODNB), pent the majority of his career teaching at Westminster. Despite
his poor reputation as a teacher, his pupil Cowper considered him ‘the neatest of all
men in his versification’ (though ‘most slovenly in his person’) and would go on to
translate several of Bourne’s poems into English, most famously “The Snail’ (from
‘Limax here p. 231).



Bourne’s poems ably render the metropolitan environment of eighteenth-century
London and Westminster, with ‘Pons Westmonasteriensis’ (p. 199) describing the
then-unfinished Westminster Bridge as a site of harmony and quiet contemplation
while ‘Ad Davidem Cook’ (p. 139) is a tribute to the Westminster nightwatchman
‘whereby we not only watch the watchman himself, but we also catch a glimpse of
certain moments in urban time’ (Haan, p 80).

Bourne’s poetic sense of place is equally pronounced in his verses in Cambridge,
where he was a Fellow of Trinity College, including ‘Hobsoni Lex’ (p. 160), on the
eponymous $tablemaster and patron of Hobson’s Conduit, and ‘In Obitum
Roussaci, Collegio Trinitatis servi a Cubiculis’ (pp. 142-3) on the death of one
Rouse, a master boatman and punter who died by drowning in the River Cam; the
poem, addressed to Charon, creates a series of parallels between the Virgilian
oarsman of myth and Bourne’s Cantabrigian reality.

As well as original compositions in Latin, the present volume contains Bourne’s
translations from English poets, including his antecedents at Westminster Matthew
Prior and John Gay, and occasional translations by other authors.

Provenance: Ownership inscription of John Gaskarth of Penrith, Cumberland,
dated 1759. Gaskarth matriculated at Queen’s College Oxford in 1758 and
undertook a Bachelor of Civil Law in 1764. The book most likely passed into the

possession of John Howard, fifteenth Earl of Suffolk and eighth Earl of Berkshire,
who married Gaskarth’s daughter Julia in 1774.

ESTC T132347; Foxon (unnumbered); see Field, ‘Cowper’s “The Snail”, Zhe
Cowper & Newton _Journal 8 (2018); and Haan, ‘Classical Romantic: Identity in the
Latin Poetry of Vincent Bourne’, Transactions of the American Philosophical Society

97, no. 1 (2007).



OWNED BY THE COMPOSER OF THE EARLIEST EXTANT OPERA

7. CAVALCANTI, Bartolomeo. La retorica ... divisa in sette libri, dove si
contiene tutto quello, che appartiene all’arte Oratoria. In questa seconda
editione di nuovo dall’istesso Autore revista, et ... accresciuta. Venice, Gabriel
Giolitto, 1559.

Folio, pp. [xxxii], 563, [1 (blank)]; woodcut printer’s device on title, fine higtoriated
woodcut headpieces and initials throughout; two minute marginal wormholes (not
affe@ing text), some flecks to title, sporadic light browning; but a very good copy in
eighteenth-century Italian half vellum with patterned paper sides, $pine lettered in
gilt, edges mottled in red and blue; remnants of paper label at foot of $pine;
ownership inscription of Jacopo Peri (see below) to title; some short nineteenth-
century annotations to the first ten leaves of text. £2250

Second edition, published in the same year as the first with a few amendments,
of the earliest Italian and most innovative treatise on rhetoric. The author ‘builds
an original account of rhetoric by adding Ciceronian and Hermogenean material to
an Aristotle base’ (Mack, p. 172).



This copy is of notable provenance, formerly belonging to the composer and
singer Jacopo Peri or “Zazzerino’ (1561-1663), hailed by many as the inventor of
opera. He wrote Dafne, the carliest work which is today described as opera (around
1597), and Euridice, the carliest surviving opera (1600). Peri began his career by
studying in Florence and working there as a church organist and singer; he was soon
invited to join the Medici court to sing tenor, play keyboard instruments, and
compose, and for many years he took part in the Camerata de’ Bardi. He worked
with Giulio Caccini to define the stile recitativo, a key moment in the development
of melodrama. His work greatly influenced seventeenth-century music writers.

In Peri’s Preface to his setting of Euridice his deep interest in aesthetic questions in
conne&ion with rhetoric is evident. There, for example, he minutely justifies the
stress on the Bass line on grounds of links between style and mood - a method of
reasoning wholly adopted by Aristotle and Cicero, which Cavalcanti modernizes
and exemplifies in the present treatise. It would be very interesting to explore to
what extent Peri, a firm believer in the superiority of the Greeks, in fact aligned
himself with Cavalcanti’s renewed aesthetics.

EDIT16 10434; Adams C-1175; Bongi II, pp. 72-74; Parenti 147; Gamba 1307. See
Mack, 4 History of Renaissance Rhetoric 1380-1620 (2011).



HEeavEN AND HELL

8. COMPANS, André de. Le Bouclier de la pieté Chrestienne, tiré de quatre
maximes de l'eternité, pour les grands, et pour les petits, et pour toutes sortes
d’estats, traduit d’Ttalien en Francois, par le R.P. Cyprien de la Nativité de la
Vierge, Carme déchaussé, avec des additions et des reflexions du mesme
religieux sur ce sujet ... Brussels, Philippe Vieugart, 1663.

8vo, pp. [16], 263, [1], with 8 copper-engraved plates; woodcut initials, head- and
tailpieces, woodcut arms to last page; a very few small marks; a very good clean copy
in contemporary vellum, spine lettered in ink; marks to lower cover; near-
contemporary ink inscription at head of frontispiece ‘Aux religieuses de Ste Ursule
de Bruxelles, later ink stamp to front flyleat ‘De la bibliothéque d’Armand de
Terwangne’. £1250

Rare first edition of this devotional work by the French Carmelite friar, poet,
and translator André de Compans (1605-1680), illustrated with eight attractive
engraved plates.



The main text — stated as being translated from an Italian original — discusses
eternity of the soul and body, and heaven and hell, and is followed, from p. 145, with
Compans’s own reflexions on salvation, addressed, for example, to politicians and
magistrates, merchants, soldiers and servants, and priests, which explicitly state that
political vengeance and pitilessness towards the needy are obstacles to eternal
redemption.

The attra&ive plates by the Flemish engraver and publisher Jan Galle (1600-1676)
depict a man on his deathbed with Heaven above and Hell below; the Virgin and
Child; a man praying in the company of two skeletons; a body being placed in a
tomb; the Lagt Judgement (with one of the risen dead carrying his own head); men
and women contemplating Heaven; the torments of Hell; and the serene face of a
woman in Paradise (anima beata) juxtaposed with the screaming face of a man in
Hell (anima damnata).

Provenance: formerly in the possession of the Ursuline sisters of Brussels.

No copies recorded in the UK or US on OCLC and Library Hub.



ANCIENT GEOGRAPHY

9. DIONYSIUS [Periegetes]. Awovuaiov olkovpevyg mepynols elg auTyy
mehowv ool ket Evatabiov mapexBorar ... Orbis descriptio, cum veterum
scholiis, et Eustathii commentariis, accedit periegesis Prisciani, cum notis
Andreae Papii. Oxford, at the Sheldonian Theatre, for London, S. Smtib and
B. Walford, 169;.

8vo, pp. [12], 314, [2], 48, [44], with copper-engraved frontispicce (signed
‘M. Burghers’) and 6 engraved maps (of which s folding); printed in Greek and
Latin; a very good copy in contemporary Cambridge-panelled calf, spine gilt in
compartments with gilt red morocco lettering-piece, edges speckled red; very
slightly rubbed, small chips to endcaps and lettering-piece; nineteenth-century
ownership inscription to front free endpaper of Percy Tew, Heath Hall. £475

An attractive English-printed illustrated edition of the Dionysius’s verse
geography. Dionysius Periegetes, likely of Alexandria, is thought to have written his
description of the world during the reign of Hadrian in the early second century. It
was widely read both in the ancient world and subsequently, and is here
accompanied Priscian’s Latin translation (also composed in hexameter), the
commentary of Archbishop Eustathius, and extensive notes.

ESTC R37277.



ro. [GELENIUS, Sigismund (editor).] Notitia utraque, dignitatum, cum
orientis, tum occidentis, ultra arcadii honoriique tempora, et in eam Guidi
Panciroli ... interpretis legum primarii commentarium ... ultima editio,
auctior, et corre&ior. Lyons, [Jacques du Creux for] Jean de Gabiano, 1608.

Folio, ff. [16], ‘222" [recfe 208], ‘25’ [recte 35], [13]; title printed in red and black
with large archite¢tural woodcut device, part-titles with repeated device, numerous
large woodcut illustrations throughout, woodcut headpieces and initials, f. 112
blank; evenly browned throughout, marginal paperflaws to ff. 113 and 124,
dampstain to outer margins of early leaves; a very good copy in contemporary vellum
over boards, yapp fore-edges with vestigial ties, $pine lettered in ink, edges stained
blue, vellum tabs to fore-edge; lightly stained with a few marks, front free endpaper
neatly removed; very occasional ink annotations and underlining in an early hand.
£875

An expanded edition, illustrated on almost every leaf, of an anonymous fifth-
century description of the Roman Empire.

The Notitia, an important source on the civil and military structure of the later
Empire both Eastern and Western, survived in copies from a single lost example,
formerly at Speier; an unillustrated abridgement was published as part of Alciati’s De
magistratibus civilibus et militaribus officiis (Gryphe, 1530), but did not appear in
full until Froben’s edition of 1552, edited by Sigismund Gelen (1497-1554). Guido
Panicroli’s additions were published in Venice in 1593, and are here joined by
further commentary by Francois Roaldes (1519~1589) and an expanded index by
Guillaume Maran (1546-1621).

Among the many woodcut illustrations, ranging from formulaic to figurative and at
times fanciful, are portraits, maps, archite¢tural and topographic sketches, and
insignia and quotidian objects; images of bound codices and scrolls in various forms
also appear with striking frequency.

USTC 6901025; Graesse IV, p. 691 (‘cette éd. est plus complete que les deux
antérieures ... il sest servi de deux mss. et a ajouté un commentaire assez érudit’).






DIES IRAE, DIES ILL.4

II. LANCELLA, Marco. Espositione dell’hinno che la S.R.C. canta per
commune suffragio de’ fedeli defonti Dies irae, Dies illa, soluet seclum in
fauilla, teste David, cum Sibilla, &c. Dechiarato, e letto publicamente in
Napoli nella regal chiesa di San Domenico. Vico Equense, Giovanni Giacomo
Carlino and Antonio Pace, 1598.

4to, pp. [8], 333, [3]; woodcut arms of the dedicatee Cardinal d'Avalos printed in
red and black to title, woodcut headpiece, woodcut and factotum initials
throughout; minor worming sometimes touching a couple of letters but not
affecting legibility, some light foxing, marginal dampstain to lower corner of first
and final quires; withal a good copy in contemporary vellum, spine lettered in ink,
edges gauftered, $pine lined with printed waste; vellum a little contracted and almost
detached from textblock, chipped at foot of spine, somewhat worn and cockled with
a few stains; near-contemporary ink ownership inscription ‘Ad usa fris Michaelis
Mariae de Vico Ord® Pred’ to title. £900

First edition, very rare, of an early meditation and full commentary on the text
of the ancient sequence Dies Irae, provincially printed at Vico Equense, near
Naples.



This is the only published work of the Dominican theologian and preacher Marco
Lancella, who held public readings of his meditations in the church of St Dominic
in his native Naples, the place of repose of several aristocrats including the ancestors
of the dedicatee. Such readings had the purpose of honouring the dead, but also of
inducing repentance in the living through the uses of stark poetic imagery. The Dies
Irae sequence, a metric description of the Last Judgment, vividly conjures the
trumpet summoning souls before the throne of God, where the saved will be
delivered and the unsaved cast into eternal flames. It is attested in manuscript since
the thirteenth century and has been attributed to either Franciscan or Dominican
authors, although it may be much older, and was incorporated in the Requiem
Mass.

No copies recorded in the UK or US. OCLC finds only two copies, both in Italy
(Biblioteca Nazionale Centrale Rome and Casanatense), to which USTC adds one
copy in Spain.

See M. Corso, “To cast a stone and unburden the soul: The experience of deliverance
from sin in rituals of indulgence in early sixteenth-century Italy’ in Memini 28
(2022).



12. LINNAEUS, Carl (or von LINNE), and James JENKINSON
(translator). A generic and specific Description of British Plants, translated
from the Genera et species plantarum of the celebrated Linnaeus, to which is
prefixed an etymological diGtionary explaining the classes, orders and
principal genera, and a glossary is added to explain the technical terms, with
notes and observations, by James Jenkinson. Kendal, T. Caslon, and for
London, Hawes, Clark, and Collins, Kendal, J. Ashburner, and Lancaster,
A. Ashburner, 1775.

8vo, pp. xxvii, [4], 258, [9], with 5 engraved plates; plates and 3 accompanying
leaves closely trimmed, some light toning and $potting, date largely erased from
imprint; contemporary half calf with marbled sides, $pine gilt and with black
morocco lettering-piece; rubbed and worn, upper board and front free endpaper
detached, head and foot of $pine chipped; contemporary ink ownership inscription
of Richard Light at foot of title. £225

First edition of this provincially printed partial translation of Linnaeus’s Genera
plantarum. It precedes both William Withering’s The Botanical Arrangement of all
the Vegetables naturally growing in Great Britain (1776), the fir§t such work to be
based on Linnaean taxonomy, and Erasmus Darwin’s The Families of Plants (1787),
a translation and consolidation of the Genera plantarum and the Mantissae
plantarum.

Of John Jenkinson, from a Quaker family of Yealand (between Kendal and
Lancaster), relatively little seems to be known.

ESTC T81059; Freeman, British Natural History Books 2275; Henrey 98o0.



AN ADDRESS TO THE ‘FARTING FATHERS’

13.  MARTI, Manuel. Oratio pro crepitu ventris habita ad patres crepitantes ab
Em. Martino ecclesiac Alonensis decano.  ‘Cosmopoli, ex typographia
Societatis Patrum Crepitantium, 1768.

32mo, pp. 70, [2 (blank)]; some text in Greek, title within frame of type ornaments
and with small woodcut medallion, woodcut tailpiece; a very good clean copy in
nineteenth-century calf-backed boards with drab paper sides and green vellum
corners, $pine filleted in gilt with gilt lettering-piece, marbled endpapers; a little
wear to joints and spine ends; modern collector’s label to upper pastedown.  £7s0

Scarce pocket-sized edition of this pseudo-scholarly oration on farting by the
Spanish classical scholar, librarian, and dean of Alicante, Manuel Marti (1663-
1737), delivered to the Accademia degli Arcadi, here addressed as the ‘farting
fathers’

Written around 1695 under the patronage of Cardinal Jos¢ d’Aguirre and first
published posthumously at Madrid in 1737, Pro crepitu is Marti’s best-known work.
A Spanish translation, La oracion que en defensa de’l pedo, appeared in 1776, and it
inspired Mercier de Compiégne’s own Eloge du pet.

In the course of his text Marti frequently cites Aristophanes (no surprise there) and
refers to the philosophers Zeno and Crates, as well as to the likes of Plautus,
Plutarch, Seneca, and even St Augustine. In addition to claiming that farting
increases life expectancy, Marti discusses Crepitus, the Roman god of flatulence.

Bibliotheca Scatologica 109; Gay-Lemonnyer III, s86-587. OCLC finds one copy
only in the UK (BL) and one only in the US (UCLA).



LIBRARIES AND LEONARDO

14. MAZZOLARI, Ilario.
Bo/ogmz, Giovanni Battista Ferroni, 1650.

Le Reali grandezze dell’Escuriale di Spagna.

4to, pp. [viii], 301, [3], with folding copper-engraved plate depicting a bird’s-eye
view of the Escorial; woodcut ornament to title, woodcut initials; a few slight spots
to plate with small reinforcement on verso along the fold and a small stain in the
upper corner; a very good, clean copy in contemporary vellum over boards, spine
lettered in ink; a few light marks; manuscript (authorial?) correions to pp. 2-3.
£1200

Second edition, as rare as the first of 1648, of the earliest detailed description of
the Escorial, including the decoration and content of its three libraries.

Mazzolari’s account of the monastery's architecture, sculpture, paintings, and
decoration, in large part translated from José de Siglienza’s Historia de la Orden de
San Jerénimo (Madrid, 1605), is an important work of museology and library
science — its importance is all the greater for the work having been published before
the fire of 1671, during which many valuable books and manuscripts were
destroyed. The three libraries of the palace command three entire chapters, in which
the meaning of the ceiling paintings is explained, as
well as the arrangement and cataloguing of the books.
Works of art are discussed and appraised producing,
among others, one of the earliest critical notices of
Leonardo da Vinci (p. 87), hailing him as one of the
greatest minds Italy has ever produced: not only a
great painter, but also a musician, archite&, sculptor,

engineer, and philosopher.

Although some databases call for five plates, this
appears to be a mistake copied from an error on
OPAC. This edition is in fa& a reissue, with
reprinted preliminaries, of the 1648 edition, which
only has one plate. Further evidence is given by the
copies of the 1650 edition held at the National
Library of Spain, Bibliothe¢que Sainte-Genevieve,
and the Bayerische Staatsbibliothek, all with one
plate.

OCLC finds only two copies in the US
(Metropolitan Museum of Art and Clark Art
Ingtitute, each with one plate only).

Cf. Cicognara 4043 (for the 1648 edition); see
Michel & Michel V, p. 158; Verga, Bibliografia
vinciana, p. 75.



MILITARY MANUAL

1s. MONTGOMMERY, Louis de, Seigneur de Corbouson. La Milice
Francoise, reduite a 'ancien ordre et discipline militaire des legions, telle &
comme la souloyent observer les anciens Francois, 4 I'imitation des Romains,
& des Macedoniens ... derniere edition, revueue & augmentee des exercices
d’Holande, ensemble de lordre de la cavalerie, & enrichie de figures. Paris,
Frangois Rousselet, 1610.

8vo, pp. [12], 199, [1 (blank)]; pp. 94-96 erratically paginated; with 11 copper-
engraved illustrations printed in-text, woodcut initials and headpieces; an
occasional $pot or paperflaw, but an excellent copy; in contemporary vellum, sewn
two-up on two tawed thongs laced in, tawed ties to fore-edge; a little worn, one tie
lacking. £650

Scarce second edition of this influential work on military logistics, with copper-
engraved illustrations of cannons, grenades, and various military formations.

Dedicated to Henri IV in the year of his assassination, Montgommery here proposes
a reorganisation of French military structures according to Roman and Macedonian
models. His rank-by-rank assessment of the French army accordingly places great
emphasis upon the ‘organization, training, and deployment of the infantry - a
relatively new wing of the army’ (Van Orden, p. 213). The present edition supplies
several illustrations comparing French and German formations to the Roman legion
and the Macedonian phalanx, and references to classical military prowess likewise
abound in his dedication to Henry IV, who is deemed more extraordinary than
Caesar and more formidable than Alexander.



Montgommery devotes significant attention to the use of fifes and drums in
dire&ting troops, suggesting that each company employ two drummers, one of whom
acts as a tambour colonnel who should ‘know several languages, be cunning but not
quarrelsome or talkative, and be faithful above all ... The lead drummer fun&ioned
as a sort of noncommissioned officer or aide-de-camp, operating independently
from the rest of the company — he had to be adept at §pying and reconnaissance and
an able envoy’ (Van Orden, p. 207).

The work is notable also for its in§truétions on producing grenades and other
g8

ordnance, and their uses in both offensive and defensive operations, drawing the

praise of the Scottish military ta&ician Sir James Turner in his 1683 Pallas armata.

Library Hub finds two copies in the UK (BL and All Souls Oxford), and OCLC
only three in the US (Brown, Folger, and Yale).

Brunet III, col. 1866 (‘Ouvrage curieux ct plein de recherches’); Cockle 612. See
Van Orden, Music, Discipline, and Arms in Early Modern France (2005).



PIONEERING CHINESE GRAMMAR

16. MORRISON, Robert. A grammar of the Chinese language ... by the
Rev. Robert Morrison. Serampore, printed at the Mission-Press, 1815.

4to, pp. vi, [2 (errata)], 280; with Chinese charaers to title and throughout; small
hole to 2H3 (touching headline only), small wormtrack to lower margins towards
end, a little light browning and foxing; overall a very good copy in twentieth-century
brown cloth, gilt red morocco lettering-piece to $pine; a little wear to extremities,
some $potting to covers, endpapers browned; some later marginal pencil annotations
in English and Chinese. £3750

First edition, rare on the market, of this pioneering Chinese grammar by the
missionary and eminent scholar of Chinese, Robert Morrison (1782-1834),

described here in his preface as ‘the first work of the kind in English’

Morrison joined the London Missionary Society in 1804 with a view to missionary
work in China, eventually arriving in Canton in 1807 where he was appointed
translator to the East India Company two years later. He worked tirelessly, in the
face of considerable obstacles, on this grammar, on his Chinese diGtionary (his
magnum opus), and on translations of the scriptures, becoming the ‘chief person who

opened to his countrymen the road to the knowledge of the language of China’
(ODNB).

Although completed in 1811 (the date of the preface), Morrison’s manuscript of his
Grammar languished in the hands of the Bengal Government for years, before
eventually being printed at the Serampore Mission Press at the expense of the East
India Company in 1815. The press had been founded by Baptist missionaries in
Danish India in 1800 and operated until 1837.

Cordier, Sinica 1661; Lust 1023. The last copy recorded at auction by Rare Book
Hub was in 1992.






‘THE WORST VERSIFIER AND THE MOST TIRESOME WRITER’

17. NADAL, [Augustin,] 4bbé. Herode: Tragedie nouvelle. Paris, Pierre
Ribou, 1709.

12mo in 6s, pp. [12], 64, with copper-engraved frontispiece by L. Despaces after
H. Roussel; woodcut ornament to title, woodcut head-pieces and initials,
typographic ornaments throughout; very slight spotting, light rubbing to lower
corner of frontispiece (not affe@ing image); a very good copy, tab-sewn in
contemporary limp vellum, modern ink lettering to spine; contemporary
manuscript note to title (3 P. Gaudron le jeune un frontispice’), ink stamp
‘Bibliotheque Amédée Marandet’ to upper cover, twentieth-century private
collector’s bookplate to upper pastedown. £275

First edition of Nadal’s tragedy on King Herod, the second in the series of
Biblical plays over which he quarrelled with Voltaire.

Having found moderate success with Sazi/ and Hérode, Augustin Nadal (1659—
1741) tried to capitalise on Voltaire’s failed play Mariamne, a tragedy of Herod’s wife
which closed after one performance in 1724, by producing his own version of the
subjet early the following year. When his own Mariamne was met with boos from
the audience and demands to see Voltaire’s instead, Nadal blamed Voltaire and — in
the preface to the printed edition — alleged that his rival had orchestrated the hostile
response.  Voltaire soon after revised his play as Hérode et Mariamne and, in a
pseudonymous letter laced with sharp sarcasm, named Nadal ‘the most awful
versifier of the century and the most tiresome writer’ (#7a7s.).

Provenance: from the library of Amédée Marandet (d. 1925), the ador, playwright,
and historian of French theatre. Over four thousand plays from his collection,
spanning the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries, are held by the University of
Warwick.

OCLC finds three copies in the US (Bowdoin, Harvard, Yale) and Library Hub
only two in the UK (BL and Bodley).

See Catlson, Voltaire and the Theatre of the Eighteenth Century (1998), pp. 16-17.



18. PASTEUR, Louis. Etudes sur la bicre, ses maladies, causes qui les
provoquent, procédé pour la rendre inaltérable, avec une théorie nouvelle de
la fermentation. Paris, Gauthier-Villars, 1876.

8vo, pp. viii, 387, with 12 engraved plates; 85 illustrations in the text; half-title very
lightly dust-soiled and spotted, but a very good copy; in contemporary half calf with
cloth sides, spine gilt in compartments with gilt red morocco lettering-piece;
extremities rubbed and a little scuffed, headcap minimally chipped. £750

First edition. In his Ezudes sur la biére, Pasteur ‘described a new and perfected
method of preparing pure yeast [and] emphasized that yeast occasionally required
small quantities of oxygen in order to retain its “youth” and its capacity to germinate
in oxygen-free environments. Having now achieved a new appreciation for the
importance of oxygen in brewing, and especially the advantages of aerated wort, he
insisted only that air should be carefully limited and freed of foreign germs rather
than entirely eliminated’ (DSB).

“This is not, strictly speaking, a practical work on brewing, but it contains a large
number of detailed researches on many points which have become fundamental in
the science of baceriology, such as the absence of germs in the normal fluids of the
body, and of fruits, the question of the transformation of one bacerial and fungal
species into another, the purification of commercial yeasts, and it is only at the end
that there are practical methods for the manufacture of beer. The book is also
remarkable for containing Pasteur’s mature view on the subject of the nature of
fermentative processes in general. In his opinion fermentation was essentially the

result of life without oxygen’ (Bulloch, 7he History of Bacteriology, p. 62.).

Provenance: James A. Panton, with his ownership inscription on front fly-leaf; his
son the digtinguished clinical pathologist Sir Phillip Noel Panton (1877-1950),
with a loosely inserted autograph letter in his hand dated 11 September 1929
presenting the book to one ‘Bulloch] doubtless the eminent bacteriologist and
pathologist William Bulloch (1868-1941), author of The History of Bacteriology
(1938), quoted above.

Duveen p. 461; Norman 1658.



PraCTICAL PRAYER

19. [PRAYERS.] ‘Orationes diversae pro temporum opportunitate dicendac’
(Likely Lucca, late eighteenth century.]

Manuscript on paper, 4to, pp. [16] + blanks; neatly written in Latin in black ink, 16
lines to a page, 2 lines of manuscript music, each page within a different decorative
border in coloured inks, final leaf completed later and dated 1828; lower corners
lightly thumbed, otherwise excellent; disbound; cartouche to title with monogram
‘MS.. £475

A delightful manuscript prayerbook for use in communal worship, most likely
for a rural community, with prayers for help in times of plagues and of animal
diseases, prayers secking protection from storms and alleviation of droughts, for
times of earthquakes, for the sick, and against pagans. The varied borders range from
geometric designs (many constru&ted with a compass) to charming arrangements of
mixed flowers.

The manuscript was augmented in the early nineteenth-century, with two final pages
of prayers added in imitation of the earlier decorative scheme, including prayers for
the health of the people of Lucca and for Duke Carlo Ludovico (r. 1824-1847).






COPERNICANISM CONDEMNED

20. [SACROBOSCO, Johannes de.] CLAVIUS, Christophorus. In
sphaeram Ioannis de Sacro Bosco commentarius, nunc iterum ab ipso
Auctore recognitus, & multis ac variis locis locupletatus. Rome, Francesco
Zanetti for Domenico Basa, 1581.

4to, pp. [32], 467, [1]; large woodcut illustration of armillary $phere to title
(repeated on p. 24), woodcut printer’s device to colophon, woodcut initials and
numerous woodcut diagrams in text, letterpress tables; occasional light foxing,
partially repaired tear to 2C* with no loss; otherwise a very good copy in modern
vellum-backed boards with marbled sides and cloth tips, gilt red morocco lettering-
piece, marbled endpapers; corners a little bumped; contemporary deleted ink
ownership inscriptions (‘D. Alessandro Padoani f]...]" and ‘B[...] Valerius’) to title,
erased seventeenth- or early eighteenth-century armorial ink stamp, another small
ink stamp excised and repaired at an early date, C.E. Rappaport bookseller’s ticket to
upper pastedown. £2500

Third edition, the first to contain Clavius’s condemnation of Copernicus, with
ten highly detailed woodcut diagrams of solar and lunar eclipses not included in
the first edition.



First published in 1570, Claviuss commentary on Sacrobosco’s Sphere was
repeatedly revised to follow developments in astronomical knowledge. The edition
of 1581 is considerably expanded and contains an analysis of eccentrics, epicycles,
and eclipses (ch. IV, pp. 415-67), including Clavius’s first-hand accounts of the
eclipses of 1560 and 1567, the first known record of an annular solar eclipse. It is in
the present edition that Clavius provides, for the first time, an extensive and
methodical denunciation of Copernican heliocentrism (sce especially pp. 436-7),
becoming ‘the first to accuse Copernicus not only of having presented a physically
absurd docrine but also of having contradicted numerous scriptural passages’

(DSB).

Despite his anti-Copernicanism, however, Clavius maintained a friendship with
Galileo and in April 1611 submitted a report to Cardinal Bellarmine confirming
Galileos discoveries in Siderens nuncius (1610), and corresponded with Galileo
regarding his discovery of Jupiter’s satellites.

Although usually described as the third, the present edition is in fact plausibly the
second: the reported edition of 1575 is found only in the records of the Frankfurt
book fair of the following year, likely a reissue of the first edition intended to make
the book seem ‘as up to date as possible, or to qualify for declaration at a Book Fair
under the category “libri novi” (Maclean, p. 200).

Adams C-2100; BM STC Italian 597; EDIT6 12672; Houzeau & Lancaster 2678;
Sommervogel I, col. 1212; USTC 822863 see Gattei, On the Life of Galileo (2019);
Kepler, Opera Omniall, p. 316; Lalande 111; Lattis, Between Copernicus and Galileo
(1994); Maclean, ‘Sacrobosco at the Book Fairs, in Publishing Sacroboscos De
Sphaera (2022).



LeArRNING LOGIC

21. SANDERSON, Robert. Logicae et physicae artis compendium. Oxford, Henry Hall
for Richard Davis, 1672.

8vo, pp. [8], 334; with general title (Logice et physicae artis compendinm) and part-title (Logice
artis compendium editio ofava); offsetting to margins of title from binding with consequent
chipping, small paperflaws to N7 (affecting pagination) and Q4 (touching a few chara&ers
without loss), otherwise a very good copy; in contemporary (Oxford?) sheep, corner-pieces
tooled in blind, fore-edge lettered in ink (‘Logica compendium’), endguards of printed waste,
sewn on 4 allum-tawed thongs; somewhat worn, joints $plit (upper joint neatly repaired in
tissue); ink ownership inscription to inner upper board dated 1674 (deleted in ink) with
acquisition note (price 15 6d), later inscription (‘ex libris Radcliffe’?) dated 1695, further near-
contemporary inscriptions to final page (Nicholl, of Exeter College, and Downton, of Christ
Church), a few contemporary ink reading marks and marginal annotations. £650

Scarce later edition of Sanderson’s popular logic textbook, widely used by students at
Oxford and Cambridge including John Locke and Sir Isaac Newton.

The Logicae artis compendium of Robert Sanderson (1587-1663), later Regius Professor of
Divinity and subsequently Bishop of Lincoln, was first published in Oxford in 1615 and
reprinted throughout the seventeenth century, becoming hugely influential as one of the
principal texts used in teaching logic at both English universities. The present edition is
printed with a general title ‘Logic et physicae artis compendium; presumably for the benefit
of students who wished to bind this work with Sanderson’s Physicae scientiae compendium, first
published posthumously in 1671.

ESTC R222481; Madan III, 2945 and 2946; Wing S-617.



‘AFTER VENTING ALL MY SPIGHT,
TELL ME, WHAT HavE I TO WRITE?

22, [SWIFT, Jonathan.] An Epistle to a Lady, who desired the Author to make
Verses on her, in the Heroick Stile; also a Poem, occasion'd by reading
Dr. Young’s Satires, called, The Universal Passion. Dublin, Printed: And
Reprinted at London for . Wilford, 1734 [15 November 1733].

Folio, pp. [2], 18; woodcut headpieces, p. 13 misnumbered ‘16’; title and final page
a little browned, otherwise an excellent copy, uncut; disbound, last 2 fI. loose. €650

First edition, scarce, of Swift’s defence of political satire. In a dialogue with Lady
Acheson, Swift is implored:

‘... suspend a While,
That same paultry Burlesque Stile:
Drop, for once, your constant Rule,
Turning all to Ridicule.

Swift’s response considers and defends his role as a poet and satirist, whose treatment
of “Wicked Ministers of State’ can bring both merriment to the author and torment
to those in power. The second half of the poem satirises Walpole and his ministry
and led to the arrest, in January 1734, of Wilford and five others involved in the
publication; all were soon released due to insufficient grounds for prosecution, and
Walpole refrained from issuing a warrant for Swift’s arrest only ‘upon being told that
an army of no less than ten thousand men would be necessary for the arrest of the
Dean in Ireland, so great was his popularity’ (Williams).

Despite the claim on the title-page, no Dublin edition is recorded and the
manuscript is known to have been brought to London for publication by Mrs
Barber.

ESTC T32833; Foxon S841; Rothschild 2146; Teerink 745; Williams, pp. 628-638;
see Fischer, “The Government’s Response to Swift’s An Epistle to a Lady in
Philological Quarterly 65 (1986), pp. 39-59.



WITH A MANUSCRIPT DESIGN FOR A SUNDIAL

23.  TALIANI, Giuseppe. Orologi riflessi, per mezo di un picciolo specchio
parallelo o perpendicolare allorizonte. Macerata, Filippo Camacci, 1648.

4to, pp. [viii], 48; title printed in red and black with large woodcut arms of Cardinal
Cenci, multiple woodcut diagrams in text (of which two almost full-page)
representing the computation of time with several methods, typographic zodiac
tables, typographic headpiece and woodcut initials; additional full-page
contemporary hand-drawn diagram on paper representing the face of a sundial
(somewhat wormed, and laid down at an early stage); some light marginal
dampstaining, last two leaves a little wormed and neatly repaired (mostly in the
lower margin with no loss of legibility); modern half vellum with carta rustica sides;
ink ownership inscription of Antonia Galleppini to verso of final leaf. £950

Only recorded edition, rare, of this work by mathematician Taliani on the
construction of sundials in the interior of buildings, to be achieved through
mirrors refleGting solar rays — our copy uniquely furnished with a contemporary
large hand-drawn representation of the face of a sundial. Giovanni Battista
Benedetti of Imola (1530-1590), pioneer of Italian mathematical humanism, had
firt applied refletion to sundials. Taliani, a true child of the Galilean and
experimental era, develops the notion of exploiting the most refined geometry and
applying it to material contrution, taking great care in the visual representation of
his solutions.

Both the bibliography of Houzeau and Lancaster and that of Riccardi are likely
mistaken in citing two other editions: 1635 and 1684, since this is the only edition

to be found in library records.

Houzeau and Lancaster 11445; Riccardi I (ii) 482; Piantanida 1685.






24. VAYRAC, Abbé. El Arte franges, en queé van puestas las reglas mas agertadas
sobre todas las partes de la oracion, para apprehender facilmente, y con
brevedad 2 leer, pronunciar, escrivir, y hablar la lengua frangesa segun las
decisions de la Academia Francesa, el uso de la corte, y el di¢tamen de los mas
celebres gramaticos, con un tratado de la poesia ... Paris, Pedro Vitte’
[i.e. Pierre Witte], 1714.

2 vols, 12mo in 8s and 4s, pp. I: xxxiii, [36], 453, [6], [1 (blank)], II: [3], 454-964;
woodcut initials and head- and tailpieces, typographic ornaments throughout; very
slight marginal dampstain to later leaves of vol. II, final leaves a little toned, but an
excellent copy; contemporary vellum over boards, $pines lettered in ink, edges
speckled green and red; lightly dust-stained; contemporary ink inscription ‘Hen:
Chamberlain upon the new Haven near the packing bridge’ to front free endpaper
vol. I and acquisition note ‘2 vol: 37 to final blank, with annotations in the same
English hand, later Macclesfield bookplates and blind stamp. £950

First edition of this Spanish introduction to the French language, used and
annotated by a contemporary Englishman.

Though published for Spanish readers, Vayrac’s thorough explanation of French
grammar, syntax, vocabulary, and usage here shows evidence of careful use by a
contemporary English owner, extensively cross-referencing passages, correcting the
text and offering alternative spellings, and occasionally offering paraphrases. Vayrac
devotes a significant portion of the work to explaining French pronunciation and,
when turning to other languages to compare vowel sounds, his attempts at phonetic
spellings of English words are met in the margins by ‘no estd bien’ (p. 163).

Our annotator was evidently familiar with Vayrac’s companion work, the Nouvelle
grammaire e$pagnole first published in 1708 and reprinted by Witte in 1714, noting
in the margins of the privelege lo mismo estd en la Nouvelle Grammaire Espagnole
palabra por palabra’ (‘the same is in the Nouvelle Grammaire Espagnole word for
word).

OCLC and Library Hub find no copies in the UK or US.



25. [YOUNG, Edward.] The Complaint: or, Night-Thoughts on Life, Death,
& Immortality [Nights First to Fourth] ... London: Printed for R. Dodsley ...
and sold by M. Cooper ... 1743.

Four parts, 4to, pp. [2], ii (general title-page, printed in red and black, with an
engraved vignette, and preface, as issued with Night the Fourth), Night the First
(1742) pp. 3-30, wanting the divisional title-page and final advertisements; Night the
Second (1742) pp. 3-44, wanting half-title; Night the Third (1742) pp. 34,
[2 (blank)], wanting half-title; and Night the Fourth (1743) pp. 47, [1]; wax stain to
general title, else a very good copy, in attractive contemporary mottled calf, $pine gilt
in compartments with tools featuring a fish and a bird, red morocco label with acorn
tools; ownership inscription “Wm Vaughan 1742’ to upper pastedown. £250

Second (first quarto) edition of Night the First, first editions of Night the Second
and Fourth, second edition of Night the Third.

Young’s Night-Thoughts were issued serially, and extended eventually to a total of
nine nights. Night the First was first published in folio in 1742, then reissued in
quarto to conform to the later parts. Night the Third is the second issue, correcting
‘merry’ to ‘mazy’ on p. 7. Night the Fourth is the variant with a head in the ornaments
on pp. i-ii.

This was the first attempt to assemble a collected edition, with a general title-page
and a preface, which describes it as ‘a proper pausing Place for the Reader and the
Writer too. Night the Fifth followed later in the same year, Night the Sixth to Ninth

in 1744-5.

Arguably the mogt influential long poem of the eighteenth century, Night-Thoughts
was later illustrated by Blake and read with close attention by Wordsworth and
Coleridge.

Provenance: with the ownership inscription of William Vaughan of Corsygedol
(c. 1707-1775), MP and Lord Lieutenant of Merionethshire.

Foxon Y26, Y32, Y38, and Y44.
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